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220111#2001 	 The name of Mr.P.K.ChaudhurY 

leàjSrned counsel for the applicant is to 

be deleted. Office to 1act accordingly. 

List on 3.1 .2002 to ebable the 

respondents to - rile written statement, 

( 
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I' 	.3.1.02 	Written statement hss been-. filed. 

The applictYilerOin01D.if'flY, 

within 2 weeks from today. 

List on 230.2002 for order. 
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230.02, 	Heard Mr.H.Rahman, learned ceunsel 

fox the applicant and also Mr.ADeb Roy, 

l'LA. 	 .. 	 learned Sr. C.G.S.C. for the respondents. 

Pleadings are complete. List the 

matter for hearing an 25.2.2002. 

bar 

mb 

Vtman 

	

- 25.2.02 	Prayer has been made on behalf of 

lix. H.Rahman, learned counsel for the 
\t-) 	4tJ 	. 

0 	 applicant for adjournment of the cas 
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	Prayer is allowed. List on 18.3.2002 for 

hearing, 

- 	
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18.3.2002 	 None appears for the app1icnt. 

List the case on 22.3.2002 ±or bearing. 

Member 

bb 
22 9342 	It has been etat.d that Nt. H.Rahma 

. 	
learned counsel for the applicant isl indis 

sad and the case is accordingly adjourned, 
List on 24.4.2302 For hearing. 

Number 	 Vice-Chêjen. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

pinal Application No. 316 of 2001 

with 

..ina1 Application No. 317 of 2001 

with 

Original Application No. 318 of 2001. 

Date of decision : This the 23rd day.of May, 2002. 

The Hon'ble M. Justice D.N.Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman. 

The Hon'ble Sri K.K.Sharma, Member (A). 

Original Application No. 316 of 2001.. 

Sri Deba Kanta Phukan 
Son of Sri Kesha Ram Phukan 
Technician II (2) 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat, Assam. 	 ...Applicant 

By Advocate Mr. H. Rahman. 
-versus- 
The Union of India 
(Represented by the Secretary, 
Ministry of Science & Technology 
Government of India, New Delhi). 

Director General, 
Council of Scientific and 

= 	Industrial Research Anusandhan Bhawan,, 
2, Rafi Marg, New pelhi-110001. 

3.. 	The Director, 
Regional Research Laboratory 
Jorhat-785006. 

4. 	Administrative Officer, 
Regional Research Laboratory 
Jorhat-785006 	 . . ..Respondents 

By Advocate Mr. A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

OriainalAoplicatiOfl No. 317 of 2001. 

Shri Ram Nath Das, 
Son of Late Bhadreswar Das, 
Technical Assistant III (2) 

\, 

	

	Re9ional Research Laboratory 
Jorhat, Assam. 

By Advocate Mr. H. Rahman. 

-versus- 

.Applicant 

Ccntd.... 
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7 	 1. 	The Union of India, 

	

(f 	 (Represented by the Secretary, 

	

I! 	 Ministry of Science & Technology, 
Government of India 

V 	 New Delhi). 

Director General, 
Council of Scientific and Industrial 
Researcn Anusandhan Bhawan, 
2 Rafi Marg, New Delhi-110001. 

The Director, 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat-785006. 

Administrative Officer, 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat-7 85006. 

By Advocate Mr. A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

Original Application No. 318 of .2001 

Sri Brojendra Nath Deur,i Phukan 
Son of Late Moni Ram Deuri Phukan 
Technician II (3), 
Regional Research Laboratory 
Jorhat, Assam. 

By Advocate Mr. H. Rahman. 

-versus- 

The Union of India, 
(Represented by the Secretary, 
Ministry of Science & Technology, 
Government of India 
New Delhi). 

Director General, 
Council of Scientific and Industrial 
Research Anusandhan Ehawan, 
2 Rafi Marg, New Delhi-110001. 

The Director, 
Regional, Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat-78006. 

Administrative Officer, 
Regional Research Laboratory, 

\ 	 Jorhat-785006. 

By Advocate Mr. A. Deb Roy, Sr. C.G.S.C. 

.Responderlts 

.Applicant 

.Respondents 

Contd... 
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CHOWDHURY J. (V.C.) 

All the thre applications were taken up together 

for disposal since common question of fact and law are 

involved. In all the three applications the applicants 

assailed the order of penalty dated 16.9.1999 reducing their 

pay for one year. A disciplinary proceding ws initiated 

against all the appicants. Allegations are also same and 

similar. Statement of Article of Charge framed against the 

applicant in O.A. No. 316/2001 is reproduced below : 

Article I 

That Shri D.K.Phukan while functioning as 
Tech. II (1) during the period December, 1989 has 
aplied for All India LTD to visit "Kanyakumari" for 
the block year 1986-89. He was sanctioned LTC and 
thereof as due and admissible under the LTC Rules. 
An amount of Rs.3,225.00 (Rupees three thousand and 
two hundred and twenty five only) was accordingly 
drawn by him as LTC advance. 

WHEREAS 	Shri 	D.K. 	Phukan, 	Tech. 	11(1) 
obtained false and fictitious Local Excess Fare 
Ticket bearing EFT No. 693175 and got verified the 
same in support of his journey on LTC. 

WHEREAS Shri D.K. Phukan; Tech. 11(1) had 
submited the LTC final bill NO. 1854/LTC/Adj./89 
and got it passed for an amount of Rz.4,206.00 
(Rupees four thousand two hundred and six only) 
from accounts Section without, performing the 
3ourney. 

WHEREAS Shri D.K. Phukan, Tech. II (1)/his 
family members did not perform the journey on LTC 
and accordingly sUbmitted an application to the 
competent authority for returning the LTC amount 
drawn by him and regretted for his misconduct." 

Likewise charges were also brought against two other 

\J,'v

applioants of O.A. Nos. 17/2001 and 318 of 2001. On 

06.10.1997 all the three applicants submitted their written 

ep1y. In paragraph 3 of the written reply the applicantB 

admitted the charge. The full extract of paragraph 3 of the 

said reply submitted by the applicant in O.A. No. 16/2001 -is 

Contd... 
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reproduced below 

"Sir, I without any force willing fully accepting 
the levelled charges and most sincerely apeal to 
you kindly to forgive me from my misconduct since, 
it was committed by me for the first time. I also 
assure you that such type of misconduct will never 
be repeated in my entire, service period. In view 
of the above the Disciplinary Authority is 
earnestly requested kindly to ex-operate me from, 
the charges. Moreover, I have refunded the entire 
L.T.C. money drawn by me during the year 1992-93. 
Since, I am a low paid employee and shouldering 
the entire responsibility of my family, your •kind 
action in exonerating me from the charges will 
immensely help me to correct my 'misconduct in 
future. I once again assure you that such 
misconduct will never be repeated in future." 

In a similar nature the two other applicant's of this 

application submitted their written reply. The authority On 

consideration of their written reply alone held the 

applicant guilty of charges. Accordingly the order of penalty 

dated 16.9.1999 reducing their pay for one year was issued. 

The extract of the order dated 16.9.1999 is reproduced below: 

"IT IS, THEREFORE; ORDERED that the pay of Sri Deba 
Kanta Phukan be reduced by Rs. 125.00 from 
Rs.5,000,00 to Rs. 4,875.00 in the time scale of 
pay of Rs. 4,500-125-7,000/- for a period of one 
year with effect from the 1st day of October, 1999. 
It is further directed that Shri Phukan will not 
earn increment of pay during the period of 
reduction and on the expiry of this peri.od, the 
reduction will not have the effect of postponing 
his future, increments of pay." 

1 

Likewise penalty was also imposed -upon the two other 

applicants. They preferred appeal on 14.10.1999 Failing to 

get response from the authority they served Lawyer's Notice 

and thereafter moved this Application before the Tribunal 

under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 198 

a8sai]'ing the impugned order of penalty 'dat-ed 16.9.1999 as 

arbitrary, illegal and disproportionate. 

2. 	In the application the applicants mainly a-ilé 

the proceeding on the ground of delay. - According to the 

Cofltd.. 



applicants there was a delay in initiating the proceeding and 

on that count alone the impugned order of penalty dated 

16.9.1999 is unsustainable and on :that count the consequent 

punishment was also liable to be quashed. 

Heard Mr. H.Rahman, learned counsel appearing on 

behalf of the applicants and Mr. A. Deb Roy, learned 

• 	 Sr.C.G.S.C. for the respondents. 

The respondents submitted writte statement 	and 

contended that the delay in initiating the proceeding was not 

deliberate. In the written statement it was also stated that 

after about a year from the date of purchase of Railway 

Ticket from a tout of Mariani Railway Station, an 

Investigating Officer of CBI (ACB), Shillong camped at orhat 

contacted the Director, RRL-Jorhat 	and informed their 

necessity to collect and take into possession the LTC bills 

submitted 	by a Group of Officers 	of RRL, Jothat from 

September 1989 to 12th November 1990. The CBI started 

investigation in the matter one after another and the 

statements of the applicants were also recorded in 1991. The 

CBI subsequently submitted the report to the authority 

wherein the applicants were involved in fictitious LTC claims. 

for initiating, disciplinary action against the delinquent 

officials. The respondent authority made every effort to get 

refund of the money from the applicant and started inItiation 

of disciplinary proceeding against the applicants. It was 

also mentioned in the written statement that the Appellate 

Authority considered the appeal of the applicants and 

rejected the same in course of time. 

Mr. H.Rahman, learned counsel for the applicant 

mainly focussed his argument on three grounds. Learned 

counsel for the applicant firstly submitted that the 

- 
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proceeding was initiated after a ..ong lapse of time against 

	
al 

the alleged misconduct. The applicants accepted the the LTC 

amount for the Block year 1986-89 and the money was refunded 

long back in the year 1991 whereas the proceeding was 

initiated in 1999 that too at the instance of the CBI. Mr. 

Rahman further submitted that the authority acted 

mechanically in initiating the proceeding at the instance of 

CBI that too after a long lapse of time. Mr. Rahman, learned 

counse for the applicant in support of his contention 

referred to a decision r,endered by the Supreme Court in the 

case of State of Madhya Pradesh Vs. Bani Singh and Another 

reported in 1990 Supple. SCC 738. The learned counsel for 

the applicant also referred the following decisions reported 

in 1992 (20) ATC 578, 1995 (31) ATC 227 and 1996 (32) ATC 

563. 

6. 	We have given our anxious consideration. There was 

no doubt some delay in initiating the proceeding. But from 

the materials on records it appears that the entire matter 

surfaced only after CBI investigation of a case where the 

appiciants were cited as witness and their statement.s were 

recorded. The CBI also intimated the matter to the 

respondents threafter the authority acted upon and initiated 

the proceeding. In the set of circcumstances it cannot be 

said the delay in initiating the proceeding was inordinate 

and at any rate no prejudice was caused. The applicants on 

the other hand also admitted their guilt but sought for 

leniency. Mr. Rahman, learned counsel for the applicants next 

submitted that the authority without jurisdiction imposed the 

penalty only on the basis of admission without holding proper 

\' enquiry. Learned counsel further su'bmitted that the 

respondents acted unlawfully in imposing major penalty upon 

the applicants without holding any enquiry. In support of his 

Contd. 
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contention the learned counsel referred to a decision of 

Calcutta High Court in the case of Randhir Singh vs. Union of 

India & Others, reported in (1999) 2 SLR 592. In reply to the 

said contention, Mr. A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. 

referred to the statutory provisions more particularly Rule 

14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965 and submitted that there was 

no justification to hold any enquiry on the basis of 

admission of their guilt. As per the said statutory provision 

more particularly as per clause (v) (a) it cannot be said 

that the authority have acted illegally in not holding 

further enquiry. The applicants admitted the allegation in 

unequivocal terms, contended by Mr. A. Deb Roy, learned Sr. 

Sr. G.S.C. 

7. 	Before going into the above issue it would be 

appropriate to take note of statutory prov 7ision Part VI of 

the Rule provided the procedure for imposing penalties. The 

material provisions are reproduced below 

of 14. 	Procedure for imposing penalties - (1) No 
order imposing any of the penalties specified in 
caluses (v) to (ix) of Rule 11 shall be made except 
after an inquiry held, as far as may be, in the 
manner provided by the Public Servants (Inquiries) 
Act 1850), where such inquiry is held under that 
Act. 

(2) 	Whenever the disciplinary authority is of 
the opinion that there are grounds for inquiring 
into the truth of any imputation of misconduct or 
misbehaviour against a Government Servant, it may 
itself inquire into, or appoint under this rule or 
under the provisions of the PubliC Servant8 
(Inquiries) Act, 1850, as the case may be, an 
authority to inquire into the truth thereof. 

Explanation 	- Where the disciplinary authority. 
itself holds the inquiry, any reference in sub-rule 
(7) to sub-rule (20) and in sub-rule (22) to the 
inquirity shall be construed as a reference to the 
discipiiflrY authority. 

Contd.... 
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(3) 	Where it is proposedto hold an inquiry 
against a Government Servant under this Rule and 
Rule 15, the disciplinary authority shall draw up 
or cause to be drawn up - 

(i)  the substance of the imputations of 
misconduct or misbehaviour into definite 
and distinct articles of charge; 

a statement 	of 	the 	imputations 	of 
misconduct or mis-behavour in support of 
each article of charge, which shall contain: 

a statement of all relevant facts including 
any admission or confession made by the 
Government Servant; 

a list of documents by which, and a list of 
witnesses by whom, the articles of charge 
are proposed to be sustained. 

(4) 	The disciplinary authority shall deliver or 
cause to be delivered to the Government Servant a 
copy of the articles of charge, the statement of 
the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour and a 
list of documents and witnesses by which each 
article of charge is proposed to be sustained and 
shall require the Government Servant to submit, 
within such time as may be specified, a written 
statement of his defence and state whether he 
desires to be heard in person. 

(S)(a) On receipt of the written statement of 
defence, the discilinary authority may 
itself inquire into such of the articles of 
charge as are not admitted, or, if it 
considers if necessary to do so, appoint 
under sub-rule (2), an inquiring authority 
for the purpose, and where all the articles 
of charge have been admitted by the 
Government Servant in his. written st'atement 
of defence, th disciplinary authority 
shall record its findings on each charge 
after taking such evidence as it may think 
fit and shall act in the manner laid down 
in Rule 15. 

(h) If no written statement of defence is 
submitted by the Government Servant the 
disciplinary authority may, .i.fself, inquire 
into the articles of charge, or may., if it 
consideres it necessary to do so, appoint 
under sub-rule (2) an inquiring authority 
fort-he purpose ................. 

(16) 	When 	the 	case 	for 	the d;cipiinar; 
authority is closed, the Government Servant shall 
be required to state his defence, orally or in 

Contd.... 
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writing, as he may prefer. If the defence 3.5 made 
orally, it shall be recorded, and the Government 
Servant shall be required to sign the record. In 
either case, a copy of the statement of defence 
shall be given to the Present Officer, if any, 
appointed. 

(17) 	. ............................-...... 

(18) 	The inquiring authority may, after the 
Government Servant closes his case, and shall, if 
the Government Servant has not examined himself, 
generally question him on the circumstances 
appearing against him in the evidence for the 
purpose of enabling the Government Servant to 
explain any circumstances appearing in the evidence 
against him......................................... 

Sub Rule (3) of Rule 1 : If 	the 	disciplinary 
authorityauthor'ity having regard to its findings on 
all or any of the articles of charge is of the 
opinion that any of the penalties specified in 
clauses (i) to (iv) of Rule 11 should be imposed on 
the Government Servant, it shall, notwithstanding 
anything contained in Rule 16, make an order 
imposing such penalty. ........................... 

8. 	The statutory provisions are made to ascertain the 

guilt or otherwise of the Government •Servant in accordance 

with rules. Rules are hand made of justice. The tiematL 

contents of the Rule is to ensure fairness in action. The 

procedural reasonableness is introduced to promote justice 

and to prevent miscarriage of justice. Fairness is ensured by 

adhereing to the rules of the game. The procedure, enjoining 

iln Part VI did not rule out an enquiry. Sub rule 5 '(a) of 

Rule 14 itself indicates that when all the article of charges 

have been admitted by the Government Servant in his written, 

statement in defence, the disciplinary authority is required 

to record; his findings on each charge after taking such 

evidence as may think fit and act in the manner laid down in 

Rul•e 15. Rule 5 (a) did not rule out recording of evidence. 

It has conferred the discretion on the authority to take Such 

evidence at it may think fit. The statutory rule as envisa9ed 

in Sub rule l of Rule 14 also cast the duty on the authority 

Contd.. 
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to question the delinquent officer on the circumstances 

appearing against him., Such sheme is made to enable the 

Government servant to show extenuating circumstances whether 

punishment is to be inflicted. The power of-imposing penalty 

is entrusted on the authority on good and sufficient reason. 

Sub rule (3) of Rule 15 speaks of responsibilities reposed 

on the disciplinary authority in imposing penalty having 

regard to'the findings on the articles of charges. 'Mr. A. Deb 

Roy, learned Sr. C.G.S.C. however submitted that where an 

employee admitted his guilt to insist upon the management to 

record evidence on the allegations will only an empty 

formility. In our view, it will not absolve the Disciplinary 

Authority from its responsibility of providing an opportunity 

to a Government Servant to offer his explanation for his 

conduct or to place before the authority any circumstance 

that gouLd go to mit.igage the gravity of the offence. The 

power of imposition of penalty is not arbitrary and rules are 

made to s'afeguard the interest of the delinquent officer. 

Rules are made for adherence and not for infraction. In the 

instant case the disciplinary authority in imposing  the 

impugned punishment on the basis of the statement without 

adhering the prescribed procedure by law. The applicants 

prayed for exonerating them from the charges. In the written 

statement the respondents stated that the appeals were duly 

and carefully examined by the Appellate Authority and held 

that the penalty imposed upon them is a lenient one and there 

is no scope for further diluting the same. For the reasons 

best known to the authority 'the Appellate Order was not 

produced. At any rate since the impugned orders of penalty 

dated 16.9.1999  in our view is in. 'breach of the procedural 

propriety, On that ground al-one the impugned order's are 

Contd... 
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liable to be set asidel, 

In view of our order on the above issue we do not 

considers  to go into the other issues. 

or the reasons cited above the impugned -orders 

are set aside. The disciplinary authority may now initiate 

with te measures indicated in Sub rule (b) (a) of Rule 14 of 

the CCS (CCA) kules, 1965 as amended and record its findings 

on the charge atter taking such evidence as it may think fit 

and act in the manner laid down in Rule including Rule lb. 

The applicatiohs are accordingly allowed. There 

shall however be no order as to costs. 

trd 
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(K.K.SHARMA) 	~. 

	

D:N.CHOWDHURY) 
Member (A) 
	

Vice-Chairman 

I 	hereby 	authorise 	Hon'ble 	Mr. 	Justice 
D.N.Chowdhury, Vice-Chairman to pronounce the judgment and 
order in the open court also on my behalf. 

K 
(K.K.SHARMAF 

Member(A) 
I 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : GUWAHATI BENCH 

(An application U/s. 19 of the Administrative Tribunal" 

Act, 1985) 

Shri Brojendra Nath Oeuri Phukan, 

son of Late Moni Ram Deuri Phukan, 

Technician 11(3), 

Regional Research Laboratory, 

Jorhat, Assam. 

- APPLICANT 

-VERSUS- 

.1. The Union of India, 

(Representedby the Secretary, 

Ministry of Science & Technology, 

Government of India, 

New Delhi). 

2. Director General, 

Council of Scientific and 

Industrial Research Anusandhan Bhawan, 

2, Raf I Marg, New Delhi-110001. 
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The Director, 

Regional Research LaboratOrY 

Jorhat - 785006. 

AdministratiVe Officer, 

Regional Research LaboratorY, 

Jorhat - 78506. 

RESPQNOENT 

1. 	PARTICULARS OF THE. ORDER. AGAINST .WHICH THE 

PLICATION IS MADE., 

This application is made against the order 

No RLJ-18(92)/97 dated 16.9.99 by which the salary of 

the applicant was reduced in the time scale of pay for a 

period of one year and also non-disposal of appeal 

dated 14.10.99 (Annexures3 and 4). 

JURISDICTIOft 

The applicant declares that the 	subject 

matter of the order against which he wants redressal is 

within the jurisdiction of this Tribunal. 

LIMITATION. 	 - 

The applicant further declares that 	the 

Contd... .1- 
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applicatiorris barred by Limi.tatiOfl under section 12 of 

the Act and so the applicant has filed a separate 

application for condoning the delay.uflder sectiOn 21(3) 

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. 

That, the humble applicant is a citizen of 

India and a permanent resident of Jorhat, Assam 	The 

applicant is presently working as Technician Grad& 11(3) 

in the Regional Research LaboratorY, Jorhat, Assam 

That the applicant was initially appointed as 

Junior Labortory Asstt on 311..77 at the Regional Re.-

search Laboratory, Jorhat In the year 1984 the appli-

cant was promoted as Technician II(2)..'Thereafter in the 

month of November, 1991 the applicant was further 

promoted to the post of Technician 11(3), the post he is 

presently holding. 

That while the applicant was serving as 

Technician Gr. II (2) he availed the benefit of leave 

Travel Concession (LTC) and an amount of Rs. 11,.380/ 

(Rupees Eleven thousand three hundred and eighty) was 

drawn by the applicant for the block year 1990-93. 

That your humble applicant begs to state that 

7) 	 Contd.. .. 
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after availing the benefits of LTC., he purchased the 

Railway Tickets from one Ticket broker of Moriani Rail-

way Station and as per his advice your humble applicant 

submitted the bills etc. to the RRL authorities 

5.. 	: That your humble applicant begs to state that 

after about 5 year, a case was instituted against some 

Railway officials of Moriani Junction and in the said 

CBI Case No, RC-25(A) 90-SHG your humble applicant was 

made a witness and he was summoned by the CBI to appear 

and to depose in the case. Accordingly, your humble 

applicant appeared before the C8:I and made the required 

statement in Case No. RC-25(A)90-SHG. 

That your humble applicant begs to state that 

though the CBI case was instituted against the Railway 

Officers and the statement of the applicant was recorded 

by the CBI and in the said case it was also established 

that without availing the actual journey by the appli-

cant and the family,  members, the LTC money was drawn by 

the applicant. As such so the C8I office directed your 

humble applicant to refund the entire money to the RRL. 

That your humble applicant begs to 	- that 

as per advice of the CBI Officers your humble applicant 

refunded the entire amount of money which was drawn as 

LTC on his own and. the RRL authorities also accepted the 

amount without any objection. 

Contd .. . 1- 
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8. That your humble applicant begs to state 

that the LTC 
amount was drawn by the applicant in 1991 

and the same was refunded in 1993 and thereafter your 

humble applicant availed the benefit of LTC for the 

next period without any objection from the RRL authori- 

ties.. 

9. 	That your humble applicant begs to state that 

suddenly on 26.9.97 a memorandum bearing No. RLJ-18(92) 

- vig. 97 was issued to your humble applicant by the 

Acting Director, Jorhat Regional Research Laboratory, 

• . in connection with CBI case No. RC-25(A)/90 SHG.. 

10. 	that the applicant begs to state that 	on 

26.9.1997 a Memorandum bearing No. RLJ-18((92)Vic/ 97  

issued under the signature of the Acting DirectOr,  

Regional Research Laboratory, Jorhat, was served upon 

him. In the said memorandum, the following Article of 

charge was framed against the applicant: 

"That Sri B.N,D,Phukafl, Tech, 11(2) ob-

tained false and ficticiouS Local Excess 

Fare Ticket bearing Et ....No. 693181 dtd 

15.01,90 and got verified the same in 

support of his journey on LTC. Sri 8.N..D. 

Phukan, Tech. 11(2) had also submitted the 

LtC final bill No. 3033/LTC/Adj./89 and 

-. 	 Contd.. 
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got it passed an amount of Rs. 11,380.00 

(Rupees eleven thousand three hundredafld 

eighty only) from accounts section with-

out peY/ rUJi the journey. This act was a 

misconduct committed by the said Sri 

B.N.D. Phukan, Tech,II(2). 

A copy of the said memorandum dated 

26.9.1997 is annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXUREk to this application. 

11. 	That the applicant begs to state that after 

receipt of the memorandum dated 26.9.1997, he submitted 

his 	reply to the charges framed against him 
	on 

3.10.1997. In his reply addressed to the Director, 

Regional Research Laboratory, the applicant prayed that 

since he had refunded the money he may be exonerated of 

the charges levelled against him. 

A copy of the said reply dated 3.1097 is 

annexed herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-Z 

to this application. 

12.. 	That the applicant begs to state that all of 

a sudden on 16,9.1999, after almost two years of his 

submitting the reply to the memorandum, an office order 

	

bearing No..RLj18(92)Vig/92 dated 16.9.1999 	issued 

Contd. . - 
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under the signature of the Director, R.gna..l__Research 

LaboratorY, Jorhat was served upon him. By the said 

order dated 16..9..99 it was ordered that the pay of the 

•  applicant was reduced by Rs.. 125.00 (One hundred and 

twenty five) only from Rs.. 6,000..00 (Six thousand) only 

to Rs.. 5,875.00 (Five thousand eight hundred and 

seventy five) only in the time scale of pay of Rs.. 

,5501759,900/ 	for a period of one year with effect 

form the first day of October, 1999. It was 	further 

directed in the said order that the applicant will not 

earn increment of pay during the period of reduction.. 

A copy of the said order dated 1..9.1999 

is annexed herewith and marked as AHNE) 

URE 	to this application.. 

13.. 	That the applicant begs to state that after 

receipt of the order dated ,16.9.99 he submitted an 

appeal 	dated 14.10.99 before the Director, Regional 

Research Laboratory, Jorhat, praying for 

reviewing/waiving the major penalty imposed upon him. 

vide order No. RLJ-18(92)Vig/97 dated 16.961999.. - 

A copy of the said appeal dated 14..10.99 

is annexed herewith and marked as ANNEX 

URE-A to this application.. 

Con td. - / - 
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:14. 	[hat the applicant begs to state that 	since 

the authorities did not respond to the appeal submitted 

by him on 14..1099 he submitted a reminder. dated 

16,12001, addressed to the Director, Regional Research 

Laboratory, Jorhat. 

A 	copy .of the. said 	reminder 	dated 

16.1.2001 is annexed herewith and marked 

as ANNEXURE-5 to this application. 

 That the applicant begs to state that therea- 

fter on 13,4,2001 they served a notice upon the Secre- 

tary, Ministry of Science andTechnology, Government of 

India, New Delhi, through his advocate requesting him to 

withdraw the impugned order of punishment dated 

16.9.1999..Copies of the said pleaders notice were also 

served upon the Director General, CSI, New Delhi and 

Director, RR, Jorhat. 

A copy of the said notice dated 13.4.2001 

is annexed herewithand marked as ANNEX-

IJRE-6 to this application. 

That the applicant begs to state that even 

after receipt of the pleaders notice, authorities are 

yet to dispose of the appeal filed by the applicant for 

reviewing/waiving of the major penalty imposed vide 

order No. RLJ-18(92)-Vig../97 dated 16.9.1999. 

Contd .. . 1- 
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17. 	That the applicant begs to state that he has 

no other alternative but to file this application before 

this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

V. 	 GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

1.. 	For that, the action of the authorities in 

imposing themajor penalty of reduction of pay upon the 

applicant amounts to the imposing of double punishment 

for the same offence in as much as the applicant had 

already refunded the amount of LTC withdrawn by him on 

his own.. 

For that, the applicant after having refund-

ed the entire amount of LTC withdrawn by him on his own 

cannot be held to be guilty of misconduct. As such, the 

impugned order dated 16.9.199.9 is liable to be set aside 

and quashed. 

For that, theaction of the respondent in 

imposing the penalty of reduction in 	rank without: 

holding any enquiry is not permissible under law. As 

such the same may be set aside and quashed. 

For that, the punishment imposed against the 

.applicant is a major penalty and without holding any 

enquiry a major penalty cannot be imposed. As such, the 

order of penalty may be set aside and quashed. 

I 

17 	
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5. 	For 	that, 	the applicant by his own when re- 

funded 	the amount drawn in the name of Lie account he 

can 	not be charged for misconduct and a 	major 	penalty 

cannot be issued against your humble applicant. 

For that, even if the 	RRL authority is 

tiilling to give some penalty to your humble applicant. 

The 	penalty 	imposed by the 	authority 	is 	dis- 

proportionate and the same may be set aside and quashed. 

For that, in any copy view of the matter the 

penalty imposed by the authority is not tenable in law. 

and the same may be set aside and quashed. 

VI, 	DETAILS OF REMEDY EXHAUSTED 

The applicant declares that he has no other 

remedy except filing this application before this Hon'-

ble Tribunal and he has exhausted all other remedies 

available to him. 

VII. 	MATTERS NOT PENDING IN.,ANY OTHER COURTJ 

TRIBUNAL 

That applicant further declares that the 

subject mater of the application is not pending before 

any other court or Tribunal, 

2 
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8. 	RELIEF PRAYED FOR 

i 

Under the facts and circumstances stated 

above it is prayed that the impugned order 

No RLJ-18(92)-Vig../91 dated 16999 

issued under the signature of the 

Director 1  Regional Research Laboratory, 

Jorhat be set aside and quashed 

INTERIM RELIEF PRAYED FOR. NIL 

PARTICULARS OF POSTAL ORDER 

POSTAL ORDER NO DATE OF ISSUE 	 ' 	2 

PAYABLE AT 

I 

XI, 	DE...IAILS OF INDEX 
	 ANNEXED 

XII. 	LIST OF ENCLOSURES 

As per index. 

.11W 

/I 
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VERIFICA1TIOtI 

I, Shri Brojendra Nath Deuri Phukan, son of Late Moni 

Ram Deuri Phukan, aged about 42 years, Technician Gr .  

11(3) Regional Research laboratory, Jorhat, Assam do 

hereby solemnly affirm and vei-ify as follows:- 

.1. 	That I am the applicant in the present appli- 

cation and as such acquainted with the faith and cir-

cumstances of the case. 

2. 	 That the statements made in the application 

and in paragraphs I23 6,  9,  /&i / 

are true to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs / 

being matters of reord are true to my 

information derived therefrom which I believe to be true 

and the rest are my humble submission before this Hon'

ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this verification on this the 1L1  th 

day of August, 2001. 

64~~,Deponent . 

,z 

 3ii& 	
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ANN EXURE- j 

REGIONAL RESEARCH LABORATORY JORHAT ASSAM 

(Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

No, RL.J-18(92)-Vig/9'7 	 September 1997 

MEMORANDUM 

The undersigned proposes to hold an inquiry 

against Shri BND. Phukan, Tech. 11(2) under Rule 14 of 

the Central Civil Services (Classification, Control and 

Appeal) Rules, 1965. 'the substance of the imputations of 

misconduct or misbehaviour in respect of which the 

inquiry is proposed to be held is set out in the en-

'closed statement of articles of charge. A statement of 

imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of 

which the article of charge is proposed to be sustained 

is enclosed, 

Shri B.N..D, Phukan, "lech. 11(2) is directed 

to submit within 10 days of the receipt of this Memoran-  

dum a written statement of his defence and also to state 

whether he desires to be heard in person. 

He is informed that an enquiry will be held 

only in respect of those articles of charge as are not 

admitted. He should, therefore, specifically admit or 

deny each article of charge. 	- 

Contd. - 
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• 4. 	Shri B..N...D.Phukan, 	ech 11(2) 	is further 

informed that if he does not submit his 	written 

statement of defence on or before the date specified in 

- para 2 above, or does not appear in person before the 

inquiring authority or otherwise fails or refuses to 

comply with the provisions of Rule 14 of the CCS (CCA) 

Rules, 1965, or the orders/directions issued in pur-

suance of the- said rule, the inquiring authority, may 

hold the inquiry against, him ex-aprte.. 

Attention of - Shri B.N.D. Phukan, Tech... 11(2). 

is invited to Rule 20 of the Central Civil Services 

(Conduct) Rules;1964, under which no Government servant 

shall bring or attempt to bring any political or outside 

• influence to bear upon any superior authority to further 

his interest in respect of matters pertaining t.o his 

service under the Government. If any representation is 

received on his behalf from another person in respect of 

any matter dealt with in these proceedings it tdll be 

presumed that Shri B.N.D. Phukan, Tech.. 11(2) is aware 

of such a representation and that it has been made at 

his instance and action will be taken- against him for 

violation of Rule 20 of the CCS (Conduct) Fules, 1964. 

The receipt of the Memorandum may be acknowl-

edged. 

1 / 

Sd/-Illegible, 
29.6.97 

R.K. Mathur, 
Acting. Director. 

Contd .. . 1- 
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ANNEXURE-i 

Statement of articles of charge framed against Shri 

B.N.D. Phukan, Tech.. 11(2) 

Article I 

That Shri B.ND.Phukan while functioning as 

Tech. 11(2) during the period December,1989 has ap-

plied for All India LTD to visit G0A, for the block 

year 1990-93. He was sanctioned LTC and thereof as due 

and admissible under the LTC Rules. An amount of Rs. 

10,530.00 (Rupees Ten thousand five hundred and thirty 

only) was accordingly drawn by him as LTC advance. 

WHEREAS Shri 8..N..D. 	Phukan, •rech, 	11(2) 

obtained false and fictitious Local Excess Fare Ticket 

bearing .EF•T No. 693189 and got verified the same in. 

support of his journey on LTC. 

WHEREAS Shri B.N.D. Phukan, Tech 11(2) had 

submitted the LTC final bill No. 3033/LTC/Adj./89 and 

got it passed for an amount of Rs. 11,380.00 (Rupees 

eleven thousand three hundred & eighty only) from ac-

counts Section without performing the Journey.. 

Contd ... 7- 
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WHEREAS Shri E3.N.D..Phukan, Tech. 11(2)/his 

family members did not perform the journey on LIC and 

accordingly submitted an application to the competent 

authOrity for returning the LTC amount drawn by him and 

regretted for his misconduct. 

F 

L1Q,I 	
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NNEXURE- I I,. 

Statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in 

support of the articles of charge framed against Shri 

B.N.D. Phukan, Tech..II(2). 

(rticle-I. 

That the said Shri B.N.D. Phukan, Tech. 11(2) 

obtained false and fictitious local excess fare ticket 

bearing El-.....No. 693189 dtd, 15.J1..90 and got verified 

the same in support of his jou'rney on LTC. 5hri B.N.D. 

Phukan, Tech. 11(2) had also submitted the LIC final 

bill No, 3033/LTC/Adj../89 and got it passed for an 

amount of Rs, 11,38.00 (Rupees Eleven thousand three 

hundred and eighty only) from Accounts section without 

performing the journey. This act was a misconduct com-

mitted by the said Shri B.N.D. Phukan,Tech. 11(2). 

Now, therefore, by the above misconduct of 

the said Shri B.N.D. Phukari, Tech. 11(2) failed 

to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty and 

thus contravened the provisions of CCS (Conduct) Rules, 

1964 as made applicable to Council Servant. 

Contd.. 
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ANNEXURE-Ill 

List of documents by which the articles of 

charge framed against Shri B.N.D. Phukan, Tech. 11(2) 

are proposed to be sustained. 

1. Copy of sanction of LTC O,M..No. RLJ-13(321)-Estt/77 

dated 22.. 12.89. 

2.. Copy of his application subrnitted to Office for 

recovery of the LTC amount. 

3. Copy of LTC final bill No, 3033/LTC/Adj../89 dated 

13,02.90. 

I 
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ANNEXURE- 2.. 

'10 

The Director, 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat-'785006, Assam, 

Respected Sir, 

Date 6 October,199'7. 

1 have the honour to acknowledge the receipt 

of O.M. No. RLJ-18(92)-Vig/97 dated September, 1997 

leveling the charges of fictitious LTC claim submitted 

by me to the office for an amount of Re. 11,380.00 

(Rupees eleven thousand three hundred and eighty only. 

Sir, I also acknowledge the: receipt of arti-

cle of charges annexed with the O.M, along with docu-

mentary evidence in support of levelled charges vide 

the aforesaid G.M. 

Sir, I without any force willing fully ac-

cepting the levelled charges and most sincerely appeal 

to you kindly to forgive me from my misconduct since, it 

was committed by me for the first time. I also assure 

you that such type of misconduct will never be repeated 

in my entire future service period. In view of the above 

the Disciplinary Authority is earnestly requested kindly 

to ex-operate me from the charges. Moreover, I have re-

funded the entire L.t..C. Money drawn by me during the 

Contd.. 
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year. 1992-93.Since, I am a low •paid employee and shoul-

dering the entire responsibility of my family,, your kind 

action in exonerating me from the charges will immensely. 

help me to correct my misconduct in future. I once again 

assure you that such misconduct will never.be repeated 

in future 

Thanking you. 

Yours faithfully, 
Sd/-Illegible, 
B.N.D..Phukan, 
Designation:TechII 

(2). 

L4,ffiLLI 
L A/  

Contd ... - 
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ANN EXURE- 3 

• 	REGIONAL RESEARCH LABORATORY 	JORHAT 

(Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

No. RLJ - 18(92)-Vig/97 	 Septemberl6,1999 

ORDER 

WHEREAS Shri Borjendranath Deuri 	Phukan, 

Gr..II(3) was served with a Memorandum of Charge along 

with a Statement of articles of charge, Statement of 

imputation Of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of 

the articles of charge and a list of documents by which 

the articles of charge framed against were proposed to 

be sustained to. hold an inquiry against him under Rule 

14 of the CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, vide Memo of even 

number dated 26the September, 1997 and was directed to 

submit a written statement of his defence within the 

stipulated time and also to state whether he desired to 

be heard in person. 

AND WHEREAS Shri Brojendranath Deuri Phukan, 

Gr, 11(3) has submitted a written . statement of his 

defence dated 06.10.97 whereby Sri Deuri Phukan has 

accep€ed the charges levelled against him willingly and 

without any force/condition denecessitating the author-

ity to hold any formal inquiry. Thus, as a well -settled 

principle of law, Shri Deuri Phukan's admission of guilt 

Contd, I- 
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is explicit, unambiguous, unqualified and unequivocal in 

terms of the charges levelled against him, 

AND WHEREAS on the face of the facts and 

circumstances of the case and on careful consideration 

of it vis-a-vis his written statement, the undersigned 

holds that the articles of charge levelled against him 

are proved beyond doubt. 

ITI 8, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the p:ay of 

Sri Borjendranath Deuri Phukan be reduced by Rs. 125.00 

from Rs. 6,000.00 to Rs. 5,875.00 in the time scale of 

pay of Rs, 4,500-125-7,000/- for a period of one year 

with effect from the 1st day of October, 1999. It is 

further directed that Shri Deuri Phukan will not earn 

increment of pay during the period of reduction and on 

the expiry of this period, the reduction will not have 

the effect of postponing his future increments of pay. 

IllS FUR ..IHER DIRECTED that regarding forfei-

ture/disallowance. of future LTC, a separate order will 

be issued to him shortly. 

To 
Shri Brojendranath Deuri 
Phukan, Gr. 11(3) RRL, 
Jorhat-6. 

Sd/-Illegible, 
Jagir Singh Sandhu 

Director. 

I,  

"~W , 	 Contd . . . I- 
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The Director 	 Date : 14 10.1999 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat -785006 (Assam) 

Sub: Appeal for reviewing/waiving of major penalty 
imposed vide order No. RLJ-18(92)-Vig./97 dtd. 
16th September, 1999. 

Respected Sir 

I have the honour to make a reference to the 

penalty order served on me vide your OM referred above 

and most sincerely I appeal to you sir, kindly to review 

your above order in consideration to the facts stated 

below. 

That sir, the L.T.C.amount was refunded to 

the office at the verbal instruction of competent au-

thority on the report of CBI (ACBi), Shillong. The first 

installment was paid vide receipt no. 87/8634 dtd. 

16..11..92. After the payment of the first installment, a 

• subsequent order was on me to pay the balance amount 

which was then outstanding against me. The OM also 

indicated that in case if I fail to pay the amount 

immediately, action would be initiated against me as per,  

Rules. Responding to the OM, the balance amount was also 

refunded to the office vide receipt No. 97/9671 dtd. 

16.12.93 and no official action was initiated against 

me after the refund of the whole LTC advance of Rs. 

Contd..../- 
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11,380/- 	Later observing considerable delay in the 

matter, it was hoped that the office would not take any 

further action probably as refund of the whole LTC 

amount was also a penalty to me 

That Sir, to my utter surprise on oth Oct/97, 

after a period of more than 4/5 years after refunding 

the whole LTC amount a major penalty charge sheet was 

served on me vide OM No.kLJ-18(92)-Vig/97 dtd, Septem-

ber'97. This order which was never expected from, the 

office from my side had further raised my mental worries 

and tensio .'n and I had to remain under total anxiety day 

and night. It was a most horrible period that I have 

ever faced in my service career. However, a reply to the 

major penalty order was duly given to the office re-

questing to ex-onerate me from the charges as the whole 

LTC amount was refunded to the office long back in re-

sponse to verbal instructions. 

That Sir, the authority took no disciplinary 

action against 	me for a long period of another two 

years. As such, I came to the 	conclusion that the 

ma'ter has been closed. That Sir, the authority again 

vide OM No..RLJ-18)92)-Vig/97 dtd. September 16, 1999 

has imposed a penalty of reduction of one increment of 

pay permanently to my great surprise.. Sir, the above 

reduction will have serious effect in my service career 

.Cortd ... 1- 
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as well as financially.. As I am a low paid employee, the 

above reduction will cause me a irreparable loss 	for 

which my family will also suffer equally.. 	 - 

Therefore, in view of the above facts and 

circumstances, I request you most sincerely once again 

to review/waive the above major penalty order and allow 

me to earn the increment during the period of reduction 

as a relieve to me from the financial hardship and more 

specifically from my mental worries.. 

I shall remain ever grateful to you Sir, and 

looking forward for your favourable order.. 

Thanking you.. 

Yours faithfully 
Sd/-Illegible 
(B..N.Deuri Phukan) 

Tech.. 11(3) 
fRL Jor.hat.. 

74/t 
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NNEXURE- 5 
if 

The Director, 
Regional Research Laboratory, 
Jorhat : 785006 (Assam) 	 Dated 1601.2001 

REMINDER: 1 

Sub: Praysr for reviewing/waiving of Major Penalty 
imposed vide Order No. FLJ-18(92)-Vig/97 dated 
ith September, 1999. 

Respected Sir, 

I have the honour to make a reference to my 

earlier application dated 14.10.99 regarding the subject 

cited above. 

Sir, 	in this connection, I would like to 

inform you that I have not received any reply from your 

office up-till now. 
4 

Therefore, Once again I request you Sir, 

kindly to take necessary action at your end and relieve 

me from my long, mental worries and tension. 

I remain Sir, 

?ours faithfully, 
Sd/-8J O.Phukan. 

4 .  

Contd/- 
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ANNEXURE- 

The Secretary, 
Ministry of Science & Technology, 
Govt. of India, 
New Delhi 	110001. 

Dear Sir, 

Under instruction of my clients No. 1 to 27 

all of employees, Regional Research Laboratory, Jorhat 

6 and as instructed by them, I am addressing you this 

notice as contemplated u/s. 80 CPC, demanding you to say 

as hereunder: 

:1. 	That my above clients took LTC on various 

dates, in the blocks year 1986-1989 and 1990-1993 as 

available to them, but unfortunately the said amounts so 

received were not spent in accordance with the terms of 

the Concessions extended to them. 

That my clients purchased railway tickets for 

their journey from the brokers without knowing veracity 

of the tickets and accordingly those tickets were depos-

ited in the office and the office in tern accepted and 

adjusted the amounts taking by its individual and the 

same was done on good faith. 

 That when 	the C.B.I. 	enquired the 	matter, 

detected that the books containing those tickets 	were 
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stolen from the Railway Station and the 	directed 

the office to recover the entire amount and accordingly 

my clients refunded the entire amount to the office and 

the receipts were duly acknowledged to have received by 

my clients and my clients were under the impression that 

this chapter was closed once for all. 

4, 	. 	That the office for its failure to intimate 

the 081 regarding the recovery and closing of the mat" 

ter, the matter was re-opened on the basis of the report 

submitted by C.B.I. to the Hon'ble Director General, 

Council of Scientific & Industrial Research, New Delhi 

on the impression that the local authority did not taken 

any steps to recover the entire amount on mistake of 

facts and the Hon'ble Director General, OSIR, New Delhi 

directed to proceed with under Rule 14 of CCS and ac-

cordingly charge-sheets were issued to my clients, 

54 	 ....hat my clients admitting entire arrear of 

their guilts due to bonafide mistakes and the authority 

took punitive measures against my clients depriving one 

and all my clients from their promotions with-hOlding 

one increment for life and all other facilities,are 

available to them causing inbiditious discrimination to 

those employes who left RRL, Jorhat or retired or died 

or any other reasons had caused and are actually causing 

serious loss and damage to my clients, 

Contd...  

JI 
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6, 	That as it appears the Memo 	No.. 	RU- 

18(92)/Vig/97 dated September 16, 1999, in a double 

jeopardize and is not untenable under the law 	and 

4  
thereby infringes the fundamental rights of my clients 

and the authority cannot and shall not triply punished 

an employees for one offence as alleged.. 

7.. 	That the above facts and circumstances, I 

have been instructed to issue this notice as contemplat-

ed under section 80 C.P.C. demanding you to reveal and 

to withdraw the effects of the above cited Memo.. im-

posed upon my clients within the statutory period of two 

months from the date of received of this notice, failing 

which I shall to constrain to take legal action under 

law for reddressal of the grievances of my clients in 

the apropriate court of law and that without any 

further reference to you. Be it noted herein the event 

of your failure to comply with the as demanded herein 

above within the stipulated period my clients, most 

reluctantly shall be bound to proceed against you in the 

proper court of law, seeking adequate reliefs and in 

tâht case you shall be bound to bear all cost and com-

pensations, incidental thereto including a sum of Rs, 

10€0/- towardsthe cost of this notice.. 

S. 	That my clients have submitted an appeal-cum- 

representation dated 27th and 28th September, 1999 sub- 

contd ... - 
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mitting to review the,impugned order of the Memo as 

cited above which was duly acknowledged and received by 

the learned Director, Regional Research, Laboratory, 

Jorhat and the same is still pending for disposal and my 

clients found no any adequate relief submitted a 

reminder dated 16th January, 2001 submitting to review 

the matter s it was the first offence which was to be 

looked into sympathetically to meet the ends of justice. 

9. That the causes of action for this notice 

arose at Jorhat within the jurisdiction on 	and from 

20.09.97. 

Copy to: 	. 	. 	 Yours faithfully, 

The Hon'ble Director General, 	(J..K.Adhyapok) 
Council of Scientific and 	Jorhat, ssarn. 
Industrial Research,  
nusandhan Bhawan, 	. 

2 Rafi Marg, 
New Delhi - 110001. 

The Diretor, 
Regional Research Laboratory, ll for their infor-
Jorhat-785006, 	 mation and immediate - 

action p1. 

(J. K.Adhyapok) 
Advocate, 

• 	 • 	- 	. 	 -., Jorhat, Assam. 

Contd ... 1- 
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In the  

ritton Statements submitted by 

the. respondents 

The Written. Statements on behalf of the reapon 
	

( 
dents are as follows : 

1 • That with regard to the statements made para 1, 

and 2 , of the application, it is stated that the same are 

admitted. 

That with regard to the statements made in para 3, 

the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

That with regard to the statements m.de in para 4, 

the respondents beg to state that it is real ly a loathsome 

incident that after gathering more than 12 years of experience 

in the Regional Research Laboratory, Jorbat by holding the 

post of Gr .11(2), the applicant ventured to eitbmit bills etc. 

to the Laboratory as per advice of a tict broker 
of Mariani 

Raihjay Station withOUt even materializing the onward and 



return journeys. 

4 • 	That with regard to the statements made in para 59 

the respondents beg to state what has been contended by the 

applicant, in this para is not at all a fact that after about 

5 years, a case was instituted against some Railway B' officials 

of Nriani Railway Station and in the said 031 Case, the appli-

cant was made a witness. The exact situation of the ease was 

that after about a year, from the date of purchase of the 

Railway ticket from a tout of I4ariani Railway Station, an Inves-

tigating Officer of 081 (ACB), Shillong camped at Jorhat con-

tacted the Director, BRL-Jorbat on Investigating Officer of 

031 Oase No • BC -25(k "/9 0-SiG and informed their necessity to 

colleot and take into possession the LC bills submitted by a 

group of officials of RRL'Torhat from September, 1989 till 

12th November, 1990. Pollowed by this, 031 started inve8ti-

gating the matter by summoning the L0 claimants one after 

another and thus the statements of the applicant was also 

taken by the Investigating Officer, OB l(AOB), Shillong on 

04.03.1991. Naturally, the statements given by the applicant 

on 04. 03.1991 before the Investigating Officer, 031, cannot 

be construed as institution of a case by 031 after about 

5 years from the date of purchase of the Railway ticket. 

50 	 That with regard to the statements made in paz'a 6, 

the respondents beg to state that the 031 as an Investigating 

Agency completed their work by investigating into the whole 

fradulent LPC wU episode and submitted their report to those 

government departments whose some of their employees were 

itiat jvolyed in the fictitious LC claims case for 	ing 
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disciplinary action against the delinquent officials with 

their recommendations or otherwise • On the other band, the 

Competent Authority of the Regional Research Laboratory, Jorhat 

as a quasi-.judicial authority made every effort to get refund 

the entire money of the delinquent officials and started 

initiation of disciplinary action against those officials as 

per CCS(CA)Rule, 1965 and thus, the Competent Authority 

acted as per Its olm law of the land and not as per recomme*i 

daton of the CDI. 

That with regard to the statements made in pars 

7 and 8, the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

That with regard to the statements made is pars 9, 

the respondents beg to state that it is not all a fact that 

the Aotng Director of RRiTorbat, suddenly issued a Memo to 

the app'icant on 26.09.1997 in connection with the CDI Case No. 

R C"254 )/9 08HG • The true position of the case was that the 

above fraduient IiTC claims case of the laboratory had been 

a aub3ect matter of correspondence between CDI, OSIR and R'RLw 

Jorbat and ultimately, their bad been no efficacious remedy 

but to initiate disciplinary action against the delinquent 

officials and thus to conclude and oloe the case once to rail. 

That with regard to the statements made in pars 

10 and 11 9  of the application, it is &tated that the same 

are adnitied. 

9' 	That with regard to the statements made In pars 

12, the respondents beg to state that the save and except 
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the words "all of a sudden" the contents of the para is true, 

since, the imposition of penalty dated 16490999 cannot be 

said to be an act that has been done all of a suIden • It is 

the process of an action since the date of initiation of dis 

oiplinary proceedings till the date of conclusion of the case 

by imposing penalty against delinquent officials. 

10. 	That with regard to the statements made in para 

13 and 14, of the application, it is stated that the save 

are admitted. 

11.. 	That with regard to the statements made in para 15, 

the respondents beg to offer no comments. 

12. 	That with regard to the statements made in pare 16, 

the respondents beg to state that the Regional eaearc 	borator: 

Jorbat being a constituent establishment of the Council of 

8centific & Industrial 1esearcb, Anusandhan Bhavan, Raft Ahmed 

Kidvai Narg, New Delhi - 110 001 which is the Appel late /Superior 

Administratie/Discip1inary Authority had to forward the appeals 

of the deliqeut officials of the Laboratory against whom 

penalties were imposed for favour of necessary action at their 

end. The appeals were duly and carefully examined by the 

Appellate Authority/Authority Higher than the Competent r±mijth 

Disciplinary Authority and it has been bold that the penalty 

imposed upon him was already lenient one, there is no scope 

for u\r'ther diluting it • Thus the plea of the applicant for 

waiving/revoking the penalty order was not justified and 

hence it could not be acceded to. The matter sas intimated 

to the applicant, but the applicant, on his part with the 



-5 - 

plea of filing a case before the central Administrative fribunal, 

Guwaba'ti Bench, (htwahati refu8ed to receive the same. 

13. 	That with regard to the statements made In para 17, 

the respondents begsti to state that it is stoutly denied 

that the applicant had no other alternative but I file this 

application before the Hon'ble tribunal. The applicant should 

have 'waited for fil disposal of the appeal. But, the appli 

cant, ta1ing the plea of filing a case before the Central 

kdmini8trative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, Guahati refused to 

receive the same. 

It is, therefore, prayed that 

Your Iordships would be pleased to 

hear the parties, peruse the records' 

and after bearing the parties and 

perusing the eoords, shall further 

be pleased to dismiss the appli 

cation with cost. 

verification...''• 



S 

Li 

VER  1U 2& T  12!L 

1, 	4" 	iT 	 Director, 

Regiona1esearch Iboratory, Jorhat, being autborised do 

hereby soienmly affirm and declare that the statements made 

in this gritten statönierit are true to my 1Qiowledge and 

in formation and I have not suppressed any material tact. 

And I sign this verification on this,) 5 th day of 

December, 20J1, 

L)1RECoj 

fte-trional Resereh Lsborn 

JORUT—G 	 - 

S 

Ii 
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3'rilti Bench 
IN THE C TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI 
zz 

O.A. NO. 318/2001 

Sri Brojendra Nath Deuri Phukan 

The Union of India & Others 

And 

	

• 	 IN THE MATTER OF : 

Rejoinder filed by the applicant Shri 

B.N.D. Phukan in rply to the wtitten 

• 	 statement submitted by the respondent. 

I, Shri Brojendra Nath Deuri Phukanj Son of 

	

0 	 Late Mon! Ram DueriPhukan, working as Technician 

11(3), Regional Research Laboratory, (RRL), Jorhát, 

Asañi, and I am the applicant in the present case. 

A copy of the written statement filed by the 

Director , RRL, Jorhat, on behalf of all the respondent& 

is received by me and having gone through the 

written statement I have understood the content 

thereof and I file this rejoinder as follows: 

Contd.. .2/i-i 
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1. 	That, in reply to the statement made in 

paragraph 4 It 5, I beg to state that as per the 

RC case registered RC 25(A)/90-SHG the case of .  

Railway officialsas well as employees of RRL, 

Jorhat was thoroughly investigated by the CI 

and aftei collecting evIdence against the allegations 

the Superintendent of Police, CBI by his ôfficil 

correspondence NO. NDST Bo. 3/25'(A)/90-SHG 258485 

dated, 28.492 addressed to the Chief Vigilance 

Officer , Maligaon and Director, the RRL, Jorhat 

recommended for iñiposing minor penalties against 

61 employees of the director,RRL ,Jorhat. In the 

said letter the draft charges, statement of 

allegations and the list of witnesses and documents 

were also forwarded by the CBI to initiate a 

departmental proceeding. In the said recommendation 

letter dated 28.4.1992 it was clearly mentioned 

that minor penalties may be imposed against 61 

employees of the Director, RRL,Jorhat.¼ 

Though the report, was forwarded on 28.492 

and the humble petitioner has deposited volurtarily 

the amount, which he has drawn, as LTC in the 
90-913 

year 1986-89 and the money was deposited on 

16.11,92 much earlier than the recommendation of 

the CBI. As per my application dated 22.7.1 991 

I have requested the Director RRL Jorhatto 
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deduct the LTC amount from my salary, which I 
I99 - 9B have taken for the Block year 1986—$9 as per 

my own request and voluntarily I have deposited 

the money. It is not correct that after the 

initiation of the disciplinary proceedings 

against me, I have deposited the amount, 

A copy of the application dated 

22.7.1991 and a copy of the letter of 

the S?,CBI is enclosed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXIJRE—A and ANNEXURE—A I 

respectively. 

24 	 That, tn reply to the statement made in 

paragraph 7, I beg to state that the true position 

of the ease is that all the employees of the RRL, 

Jorhat drawing the Leave Travel Condession (LTC) 

when realised their own mistake for drawing the 

amount LTC without availing their jomrney for which 

money was paid to them refunded the LTC amount 

voluntarily by their own in 1991 and 1992. The 

SP, CBI also by their communication dated 28.4.92 

recommended for minor penalties against the employees 

who wer involved in fI&se claim of LTC, the Director 

of RRL, Jorhat claosed the file as all the money 

was refunded by the employees voluntarily and 

willingly. The recommendations was made by SF, CBI 

on 28.4.1992 and there was no proceeding and no 
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no action was initiated against the employees 

by the authority up to 26.9.1997.  So naturally 

the employees anxieties were over when the 

money was refunded and no action was initiated 

against any employees up to 1997. So after a gap 

of about five years when the show cause was issued 

against the employees they have submitted their 

replies stating everything in their reply and 

prayed before the authority for consideration 

of their case leniently. But when the case was 

instituted against the employees as per recommendatins 

of the CBI, it is not just and fair to impose 

a major penalty by the ej4hority without conducting 

any enqutty of their own when the recommendation 

was a miflor penalties. 

3. 	That, in repy to the sttement made 

in paragraph 8,10,11 and 12 it is not correct that-

the disciplinary processing for initiation of 

inquiry against the employees was pending but after 

28,4.92 the Director of RRL, Jorhat , was not acted 

on the reccomendations of the CBI till 1997. After 

a gap of five years the show case was issued for 

imposing a major penalty as per Rule 11 of the CCS 

Rules when the recommendation of penialty.was a 

minor penalties. The CBI has rightly reccomended 

for minor penalties against all 61 employees of the 



9 

S 

5 T 

Director ,RRL, Jorhat after investigating the 

matter thoroughly and after collecting the witnesses 

and considering the gravity of the offences. A 

minor penalty is justified by the CBI while 

entire exercise of the invesügation was conducted 

by the CBI. The appellate authority, while considering 

the appeal did not apply their mind as per the 

• 	report submitted by the CBI and so the punshnient 

which was imposed against the applicant was not 

considered by the appellate authority though it. 

is disproportionate piThshment and not recommended 

by the CEll.. 

4.... 	That, in reply to the statement made 

in praragraph no.13 it is submitte d that the 

applicant has not other alternative after filing 

the appeal to the authority but to approach the 

honourable Triuña1 praying for justice which 

• was denied to them by the authority. 

I.  
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yE•R I F I C AT I C N 

I, Shri Brojendra Nath Deuri Phukan,S/O 

Late Moni Ram Deuri Phukan, Technician II3 ), 

Regional Research Laboratory, (RRL) , Jorfiat, Assam, 

and I am the applicant in the present case, do 

hereby solernhly declare that the particulars given 

above are true and correct to the best of my 

• 	 knowledge , belief and information & sign this 

verification on this the 12i&, - day of February,  

2002 at Guwahatj, 

DEPONENT. 
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co'x )rurPu'I.rcn ''IT 

No 	3/25(..)110..3: 111 2S 	3' 
GOVERNMLNT OP IN,()IA 

• ctrrn;r1 n;r:ÃJ øE' INvETIg7.TXoN 
OFFICC 	OL.''iT' 	:',07  
C31 	( ?Ci) 	OMZL]ft) , 	Ll.1uW3 : -.1 

Dtci.tvtlong 	h;.2.43.th AjrL1 1 92 

To1: - 

 Th, Cie 	VigiLance Officer, 
• N.F.Zailway, Maiiuori 

• 	 2 

The Dir, ct.or, Regional Rearch LaLoratory, 
•Jothat. 

3tJB: ¶P 	}EPORT IN 

Sir, 
I send herewith 2 	ctc of 	In, flcprt vh1ch 

givz the facts of the aboVe case, tha allcgattofls 

and rsult of investiqaLicn. 

 Threport will 	1c'.: thaL Lh3re is cutficient 

material for initiattn - 	ctton as below 

(1.) RDA for Major Penalty aiaint Th ukhrJee, 
Dy.3taionSupt. N.!.iUy, 1ariant, Riy,St. 

ii) Rt)A for minor penalties against 61 employeo of 
• th O/o Director, Reocnal Reearch Laboratory, 

Jorhat listed from si 2 to50 inS's Report. 

Draft carges, 9tatet.tiL Of ai].goticn zin 

the hats of witnesses and documents are sent hrewit 

for initiating departmental proceedings. Only speci 

nan of Draft Statement of imputation in respect of 

61 emloyees of RRL 9  Jorhat is enlo3ec1 for doing 

needful action by the Rptt it - elf. 

The svtc 	of th --  In etiation bfi.i.r of thq.  

CDI would be available to the Cntri, 	•- 	cr 

securing the attenJane of :itnes3es, proucthg 

documnta and exhibits explaining the gist of the 

evione available an'] !or giving. such c] -irification 

as may be requtreci. 

The -dat.an.± ysnucof. th' 	?partcint1  nqu try 

may kindly be c nun ieat'J to us at t-he approriate 

time so that 'e may depute' th 10 to asist the 
• 	 Inquiry officer. 

6. 	Sh C.(. ?ai1 I n 	 will 
pre'ent th' ce;e before the cn:uiry Officer and he 

may be nominated for the rurr'oe at th- a rronriate 
time. 	 • 	 • 	• • 	 • 	

• 
• 	• 	• 	-  2 Cont:3.,......./— 
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70 	The SPIs Report ont horei.h may p1eze be 
treated as a confidential documnt and no reference to 
it may be. made in the charge or the tit- ucmt of alle.. 
ation issued to the accused officer. 

Be.. The result of departrental enquiry may kindly 

be cornmurioated to us in due course.' 

Yours  

( S • K ) 
Supertntonc1ent of Pol ce 

Z7 
CBXtAOI3)flhj.çn 

NO, 3/25( A),O/ / Dtd(/ 

Copy forwarded for favour of intoriut ion and necessary 
action to:.. 

1 	Dy.Inspctor Ceneral of. Polc, C13I, Regional 
Office, Shillong. 

C. X • DA., Inspsctor !3t, 'hiilong. 

Superint'nc)nt of Police 

I 


